

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity

Defendant.

No. 20 Civ. 7311 (LAK)

**PLAINTIFF E. JEAN CARROLL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

Roberta A. Kaplan
Michael Ferrara
Shawn G. Crowley
Trevor W. Morrison (admitted *pro
hac vice*)
Matthew J. Craig
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883
rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
mferrara@kaplanhecker.com
scrowley@kaplanhecker.com
tmorrison@kaplanhecker.com
mcraig@kaplanhecker.com

Joshua Matz
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Plaintiff E. Jean Carroll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 8

 I. TRUMP FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM 9

 A. Carroll’s Real-Time Reaction to the Jury’s Determination on Rape Did Not
 Constitute Defamation 10

 1. Carroll’s Statement Is Substantially True 10

 2. Carroll’s Statement Was Not Made with Actual Malice 15

 3. Carroll’s Statement Is a Fair and True Report of the *Carroll II* Trial..... 16

 B. Carroll Did Not Commit Defamation When She Described Her Conversation with
 Opposing Counsel..... 20

 II. TRUMP’S COUNTERCLAIM IS IMPROPER AT THIS STAGE OF THE CASE..... 22

 III. TRUMP’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN
 REJECTED SHOULD BE STRICKEN 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abkco Music, Inc. v. William Sagan</i> , No. 15 Civ. 4025, 2016 WL 2642224 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2016)	17
<i>Alan L. Frank L. Assocs., P.C. v. OOO RM Inv.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1338, 2021 WL 3269010 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2021).....	27
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	8
<i>Barbash v. STX Fin., LLC</i> , No. 20 Civ. 123, 2020 WL 6586155 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2020).....	9
<i>Bauer v. Baud</i> , No. 22 Civ. 1822, 2023 WL 2307413 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2023).....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	8, 22
<i>Birkenfeld v. UBS AG</i> , 172 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep't 2019)	10
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 22
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 15
<i>Brimelow v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 222, 2020 WL 7405261 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)	9
<i>Brimelow v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , No. 21-66, 2021 WL 4901969 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021).....	9, 15, 16

Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
478 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 27

Calvin Klein Trademark Tr. v. Wachner,
129 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 18, 19

Carroll v. Trump,
No. 22 Civ. 10016, 2023 WL 2669790 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023)..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Carroll v. Trump,
No. 20 Civ. 7311, 2023 WL 4393067 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023)..... *passim*

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8

Chau v. Lewis,
935 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 2, 10

Chau v. Lewis,
771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 2, 10, 11

Clark v. Clark,
No. 93-47-CA, 1993 WL 528464 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 22, 1993)..... 14

Clark v. Clark,
641 So. 2d 866 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)..... 14

Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC,
25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015)..... 14

Condit v. Dunne,
317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 21

Corp. Training Unlimited, Inc. v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
981 F. Supp. 112 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 11

Ctr. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.,
551 F. Supp. 3d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 17, 19

Cummings v. City of New York,
No. 19 Civ. 7723, 2020 WL 882335 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2020)..... 19

Daleiden v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.,
No. 21-2068, 2022 WL 1013982 (2d Cir. Apr. 5, 2022)..... 17

Davitashvili v. Grubhub Inc.,
 No. 20 Civ. 3000, 2022 WL 958051 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022)..... 8

DiStiso v. Cook,
 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15

Donoghue v. Gad,
 No. 21 Civ. 7182, 2022 WL 3156181 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2022)..... 5

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Quincy Bioscience Holding Co., Inc.,
 No. 17 Civ. 124, 2020 WL 1031271 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020)..... 27

Fine v. ESPN, Inc.,
 11 F. Supp. 3d 209 (N.D.N.Y. 2014) 18

Fossil Grp., Inc. v. Angel Seller LLC,
 627 F. Supp. 3d 180 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 23, 25

Franklin v. Daily Holdings, Inc.,
 135 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 111

Free Holdings Inc. v. McCoy,
 No. 22 Civ. 881, 2023 WL 2561576 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2023)..... 21

GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.,
 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 9, 23, 24, 25, 28

Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.,
 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 5

Gonzalez v. Gray,
 69 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 18

Gonzalez v. Gray,
 216 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18, 20

Guccione v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 12

Harrell v. Miller,
 No. 21 Civ. 6714, 2022 WL 375289 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2022)..... 13

Holy Spirit Ass’n v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 49 N.Y.2d 63 (1979)..... 18, 19

Hughes v. Twenty-First Century Fox, Inc.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 16

Hybrid Athletics, LLC v. Hylete, Inc.,
No. 3:17 Civ. 1767, 2019 WL 6358246 (D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2019)..... 24

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Secs. Litig.,
151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 21

James v. Gannett Co.,
40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976)..... 22

Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 10, 11

Kinsey v. N.Y. Times Co.,
991 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 18

Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 94 Civ. 6863, 1999 WL 688460 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 1999)..... 16

Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 16

Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.,
753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

Mulder v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette,
611 N.Y.S.2d 1019 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1994)..... 19

Mulder v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette,
623 N.Y.S.2d 560 (1995)..... 19

Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
No. 22 Civ. 1633, 2022 WL 17251981 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2022)..... 10, 11

Pasternack v. Shrader,
863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 24

People v. Blodgett,
37 A.D.2d 1035 (3d Dep’t 1971)..... 4

People v. Starnes,
206 A.D.3d 1133 (3d Dep’t 2022)..... 13

People v. Velett,
205 A.D.3d 1143 (3d Dep’t 2022) 2, 13

Pepper v. United States,
562 U.S. 476, 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2001) 27

Printers II, Inc. v. Pros. Pub., Inc.,
784 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1986) 11

Ramsay-Nobles v. Keyser,
No. 16 Civ. 5778, 2018 WL 6985228 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2018) 24

Sheindlin v. Brady,
597 F. Supp. 3d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 17

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
No. 06 Civ. 11407, 2007 WL 4820968 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) 17

Thor 680 Madison Ave. LLC v. Qatar Luxury Grp. S.P.C.,
No. 17 Civ. 8528, 2022 WL 836890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022) 23, 24

Town & Country Linen Corp. v. Ingenious Designs LLC,
No. 18 Civ. 5075, 2020 WL 3472597 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2020) 27

Vetere v. Associated Press, Inc.,
No. 88 Civ. 4115, 1989 WL 39664 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 1989) 12

Wheeler v. Twenty-First Century Fox,
322 F. Supp. 3d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 15

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 920 13

Cal. Penal Code § 263.1 13

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-j 3, 4

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74 17, 18, 19, 22

N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-a 2

N.Y.P.L. § 70.02 2

N.Y.P.L. § 130.65 2, 123

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 8, 9, 15, 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15 9, 28

Other Authorities

Ben Protess et al., *Donald Trump Faces Several Investigations. Here’s Where They Stand.*,
N.Y. Times (June 16, 2023) 26

David Aaron, *How Much Prison Time Does Former President Trump Face? Applying the
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines*, Just Security (June 12, 2023)..... 26

Erica Orden, *Trump Now Faces Four Trials Over Six-Month Span During Critical Phase of
2024 Campaign*, Politico (June 15, 2023)..... 26

Important Dates in the 2024 Presidential Race, Ballotpedia 26

Katelyn Polantz, *Special Counsel Asks for December Trial Date for Trump in Mar-a-Lago
Documents Case*, CNN (June 23, 2023)..... 26

New York Bill Jacket, 2011 S.B. 1882, Ch. 26, Governor Andrew M. Cuomo Statement of
Approval..... 13

New York Bill Jacket, 2011 S.B. 1882, Ch. 26, Senator Joseph A. Griffo Letter in Support..... 13

Wright & Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1488 (3d ed.) 23
